SAFETY NET
MANAGEMENT
INFORMATION
SYSTEM
Standard Companion Guide Transaction Information
Instructions related to Transactions based on ASC
X12 Implementation Guides, version 005010A1/A2
SNMIS COMPANION GUIDE

‘00’ BHT02 must equal
ORIGINAL.
Header BHT06 Transaction Type Code ‘CH’ BHT06 must equal
CHARGEABLE.
1000B NM1 RECEIVER NAME
1000B NM109 Receiver Primary
Identifier
The receiver primary identifier
is '18049'.
2000A PRV BILLING PROVIDER
SPECIALTY
INFORMATION
NPI billing requires the
taxonomy code to be sent
with the claim in the
2000A/PRV.
2010AA N4 BILLING PROVIDER
CITY/STATE/ZIP CODE
2010AA N403 Billing Provider Postal
Zone or ZIP Code
The nine digit zip code that is
billed should match the nine
digit zip code that was verified
with IME.
When Zip+4 verified with IME
is 0000, use 9998 for claims
submission.
2000B SBR SUBSCRIBER
INFORMATION
SNMIS COMPANION GUIDE
JUNE 2025 ● 005010A1/A2  9
Loop ID Reference Name Codes Notes/Comments
2000B SBR02 Individual Relationship
Code
‘18’ For SNMIS, the subscriber is
always the same as the
patient.
2000B SBR09 Claim Filing Indicator
Code
‘ZZ’ Mutually defined: SNMIS
2010BB REF BILLING PROVIDER
SECONDARY
IDENTIFICATION
2010BB REF02 Billing Provider Additional
Identifier
‘G2’ Atypical providers must send
their atypical provider number
(starting with X00…) in the
REF segment with a G2
qualifier.
2010BB NM1 PAYER NAME
2010BB NM109 Payer Identifier The payer primary identifier is
'18049'.
2000C HL PATIENT DETAIL The Patient Hierarchical
Level is not used in SNMIS.
2300 CLM CLAIM INFORMATION EDISS may reject an
interchange (transmission)
with more than 5,000 CLM
segments (claims)
submitted per transaction.
2300 CLM20 Delay Reason Code Data submitted as a delay
reason code in CLM20 may
not be used for processing.
2300 HI HEALTH CARE
DIAGNOSIS CODE
Only the first 4 diagnosis
codes will be used.
2310A REF REFERRING PROVIDER
SECONDARY
IDENTIFICATION
2310A REF02 Referring Provider
Additional Identifier
‘G2’ Atypical providers must send